

中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會

胡法光博士大紫荊勳賢離世 港協暨奧委會深切哀悼

中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會(港協暨奧委會)名譽副會長胡法光博士大紫荊勳賢,GBS, JP 日前離世,港協暨奧委會表示哀悼。

胡法光博士多年來積極參與本地體育發展,曾擔任眾多體育機構的公職,包括康樂體育局主席、 南華體育會主席、香港足球總會主席、香港網球總會會長、香港羽毛球總會名譽會長、中國香 港單車總會永遠榮譽會長等要職,其中出任港協暨奧委會副會長一職更逾廿二載之久(1992-2014),對協助本地體育發展和推動普及運動付出不少努力,是香港體壇的重要人物之一。

胡法光博士在體育界德高望重,深受愛戴,港協暨奧委會對他的離世深感哀痛,並感謝他對本港體育界的重大貢獻,希望他的家人能節哀順變。

發稿機構:中國香港體育協會暨奧林匹克委員會

日期:2022年6月7日



SPORTS FEDERATION & OLYMPIC COMMITTEE OF HONG KONG, CHINA

SF&OC expresses sorrow over passing of Dr. HU Fa Kuang, GBM, GBS, JP

The Sports Federation and Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China (SF&OC) expresses deep sorrow over the passing of Dr. HU Fa Kuang, GBM, GBS, JP, the Honorary Vice-President of SF&OC.

Dr. HU reflected great importance to sports development over the past decades, and held a number of significant sports-related public services positions in Hong Kong, including the Chairman of the Council for Recreation & Sport, Chairman of the South China Athletic Association, Chairman of the Hong Kong Football Association, President of the Hong Kong Tennis Association, Honorary President of the Hong Kong Badminton Association, and Honorary Life President of the Cycling Association of Hong Kong, China, in particular he served in SF&OC as Vice-President for 22 years (1992-2014). His works certainly assisted the development of sports industry, and the promotion of the culture of "Sport for All" in Hong Kong. He was one of the leading lights of Hong Kong sports industry.

Dr. HU was held in high regard and revered by the sports sector and SF&OC is saddened by the passing of Dr. HU. We thank for his great contribution and offer our deepest condolences to Dr. HU's family.

Issued by: Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China

Date: 7 June 2022